

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CLEAN WATER ACTION, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

E. SCOTT PRUITT,
ADMINISTRATOR, U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, in his official capacity and
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-00817
ECF Case

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Richard L. Revesz
(pro hac vice pending)
Bethany A. Davis Noll
(pro hac vice pending)
Institute for Policy Integrity
New York University Law School
139 MacDougal, 3rd floor
New York, NY 10012
T: (212) 992-8932
E: richard.revesz@nyu.edu

Neil Weare (D.C. Bar No. 997220)
Trister, Ross, Schadler & Gold, PLLC
1666 Connecticut Ave. NW, 5th floor
Washington DC 20009
T: (202) 839-4484
E: nweare@TristerRoss.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

June 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
BACKGROUND	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. The Effluent Rule	4
C. EPA’s Reconsideration and Indefinite Stay	7
D. District Court Proceedings and Further Developments	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
THE INDEFINITE STAY VIOLATED THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AND SHOULD BE VACATED	11
A. EPA’s Indefinite Stay Violated the APA’s Notice and Comment Requirements	12
B. The Indefinite Stay Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because EPA Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for It	14
1. EPA failed to examine the costs of the Indefinite Stay	15
2. EPA failed to provide a reasoned justification for imposing the costs of the Indefinite Stay	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 858 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	16, 22
<i>Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	12
<i>EPA v. Nat’l Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	4, 24
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	21-23
<i>Kennecott v. EPA</i> , 780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	15, 17
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	passim
<i>Nat. Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)	12-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16, 22
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	21
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12, 16, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12, 14, 16, 24
<i>State of N.Y. v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-60821 (5th Cir.)	7
<i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. Nuclear Reg. Comm.</i> , 711 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	14-15
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	12
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	14, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
33 U.S.C § 1311	3-4, 24
33 U.S.C. § 1314.....	3-4, 16, 24
 Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 423.12	4
40 C.F.R. § 423.13	7
40 C.F.R. § 423.16	7
 Federal Register	
Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category, Proposed Rule, 78 Fed. Reg. 34,432, 34,439 (June 7, 2013).....	5
Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category, 80 Fed. Reg. 67,838 (Nov. 3, 2015)	passim
Proposed Extension of Applicability Dates, Definition of the Term “Fiduciary”; Conflict of Interest Rule, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,319, 12,320 (March 2, 2017).....	19
Postponement of Certain Compliance Dates for Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category, 82 Fed. Reg. 19,005 (Apr. 25, 2017)	passim
Postponement of Certain Compliance Dates for the Effluent Limitations Guidelines and Standards for the Steam Electric Power Generating Point Source Category, 82 Fed. Reg. 26,017 (June 6, 2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Alexander Acosta, <i>Deregulators Must Follow the Law, So Regulators Will Too</i> , Wall Street Journal (May 22, 2017), available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/deregulators-must-follow-the-law-so-regulators-will-too-1495494029	12-13
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 405 (1989).....	15
Compl., <i>Clean Water Action, et al. v. Pruitt</i> , No. 17-817 (D.D.C. May 3, 2017), ECF No. 1.....	9
Decl. Barbara Gottlieb, ECF No. 20-25.....	6
Decl. Elizabeth Stanton, ECF No. 20-23	6-7, 24
EPA, Benefit and Cost Analysis for Steam Electric Power Generating ELGs (2015), ROA Doc. No. 12843	6, 22
EPA, <i>Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses</i> (2010), available at https://www.epa.gov/environmental-economics/guidelines-preparing-economic-analyses	18-19
Executive Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993).....	15-17
Letter from M. Clark to S. Pruitt (Apr. 5, 2017), ROA Doc. No. 12848	7
Letter from S. Pruitt to H. Johnson and M. Clark (Apr. 12, 2017), ROA Doc. No. 12849	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Memorandum: Implementing Executive Order 13,771, Titled “Reducing Regulation and Controlling Regulatory Costs” (Apr. 5, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/04/05/memorandum-implementing-executive-order-13771-titled-reducing-regulation	15, 17
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, OMB Circular A-4 (2003), <i>available at</i> https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/circulars/A4/a-4.pdf	17, 19
Order, <i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-60821 (5th Cir. Apr. 24, 2017).....	9
Original Br. of Industry Pet’rs, <i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-60821 (Dec. 5, 2016), ECF. No. 00513783903.....	20
Pet’r Nat’l Mining Ass’n Br., <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	20
Pls.’ Mem. Supp. Mot. Summ. J., ECF. No. 20.....	passim
Pls.’ Mot. Summ. J., <i>Clean Water Action, et al. v. Pruitt</i> , No. 17-817 (D.D.C. June 14, 2017), ECF. No. 20	9
Policy Integrity Comments on Dep’t of Interior’s Proposed Repeal of the Coal Valuation Reform, <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ONRR-2017-0001-0079 (May 4, 2017).....	2
Policy Integrity Comments on EPA’s Proposed Further Delay of the Effective Date of amendments to the Risk Management Program, <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OEM-2015-0725-0857 (May 19, 2017).....	2
Resp’ts. Mot. to Hold Proceedings in Abeyance, <i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-60821 (5th Cir. Apr. 14, 2017).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Appropriate Role of Costs in Environmental Regulation</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 1237 (2002).....	15
Samuel J. Rascoff & Richard L. Revesz, <i>The Biases of Risk Tradeoff Analysis: Towards Parity in Environmental and Health-and-Safety Regulation</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1763 (2002)	21
Utility Water Act Group’s Petition for Rulemaking to Reconsider and Administratively Stay the Effluent Rule (May 24, 2017), ROA Doc. No. 12844	7
